

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 8, 2005
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-5392

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, United States Secretary of Defense; JOHN D. ALTENBURG, Appointing Authority for Military Commissions, Department of Defense; Brigadier General THOMAS L. HEMINGWAY, Legal Advisor to the Appointing Authority for Military Commissions; Brigadier General JAY HOOD, Commander Joint Task Force, Guantanamo, Camp Echo, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba; and GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United States,
Respondents-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(D.C. Bar No. 367194)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Dated: December 8, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES . . .	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE PETITION AND STAY ITS HAND UNTIL AFTER COMPLETION OF MILITARY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS	9
II. BY ESTABLISHING MILITARY COMMISSIONS, PRESIDENT BUSH HAS NOT VIOLATED SEPARATION OF POWERS	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENJOINING MILITARY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AS A GENEVA CONVENTION VIOLATION	26
IV. MILITARY COMMISSIONS SERVE VITAL NATIONAL SECURITY INTERESTS	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>32 County Sovereign Comm. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	21
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom., Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	19, 26
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	20, 23
* <i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)	21
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	21, 22, 24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
* <i>New v. Cohen</i> , 129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972)	14, 17
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	12
<i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	19
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	15

	Page
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	13
* <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 365 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	7, 11

Statutes, Regulations and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. ii	21
Articles of War, Article 15	23
Authorization for Use of Military Force (“AUMF”), Pub.L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	2, 8, 22
Uniform Code of Military Justice	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 821	22, 23, 26, 27
10 U.S.C. § 836	5, 22
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(b)(3)	28
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(d)(5)	28
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(h)(4)	9
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(h)(5)	9
32 C.F.R. § 9.6(h)(6)	9
32 C.F.R. § 9.9	28

Miscellaneous:

Michael R. Belknap, “Alarm Bells from the Past: The Troubling History of American Military Commissions,” 28 J.S.CT.HIST. 300 (2003) 25

Robert Bork, “Having Their Day in (a Military) Court,” *Nat'l Review* (Dec. 17, 2001), available at <http://www.nationalreview.com/17/dec01/bork121701.shtml> 28, 29

Jack Goldsmith and Cass R. Sunstein, “Military Tribunals and Legal Culture: What a Difference Sixty Years Makes,” 19 CONST. COMMENTARY 261 (2002) 23, 24

Gary D. Solis, “Military Commissions and Terrorists,” in *Evolving Military Justice*, 199 (Eugene R. Fidell and Dwight H. Sullivan, eds.) 20

“Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism,” 66 Fed. Reg. 5733 (“Military Order”) (Nov. 13, 2001) . . *passim*

Third Geneva Convention 5

 Article 5 5

 Section 102 5
